








January 1, 2025 
 
 
From:  Ranko Bursac 

339 Grant Ct.  
Libertyville, IL 60048 

 
To:  Village of Libertyville Planning and Zoning Dept. 
 Zoning Review Board 
 

 
 

Lot Coverage and Building Coverage Variance Request 
339 GRANT CT., LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS, 60048 

 
 

NARRATIVE: DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 

I have lived in the village of Libertyville since 1988 and purchased the home at 339 Grant Ct. 
after returning from college in 2000.  At the time of purchase, the home was in very poor shape 
and was remodeled in the early 2000’s.  Since that time, I have started a family and have children 
that are attending Libertyville schools.  The home that was once sufficient for me is not sufficient 
for my whole family.  My family loves the neighborhood and would prefer to stay in the same 
house.   For that reason, we are looking to add a second floor above the existing front part of the 
house.  This second-floor addition would add two bedrooms, a bathroom and an office. 
 
The 339 Grant Ct. lot is zoned R-7 but is significantly smaller than a standard R-7 lot.  The 
minimum R-7 lot size according to Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning Code is seven thousand 
two hundred (7,200) square feet.  The 339 Grant Ct. lot has a surface area of five thousand two 
hundred seven (5,207) square feet, which is 27.7% smaller than a minimum sized R-7 lot.  As a 
result, the house currently does not meet the lot and building coverage specifications which 
specify a maximum building coverage of 35% and maximum lot coverage of 45%.  The current 
building coverage is 36.6% and the current lot coverage is 51.9%.   
 
If the lot was normally sized at 7,200 square feet, the building and lot coverage would meet the 
specifications at 26.5% and 37.6% respectively. 
 
The proposed addition would be a second floor above the existing part of the house which would 
have a minimal impact on the building and lot coverage.  The addition of a second floor would 
require shifting the front entry from the middle of the house to the side of the house to allow 
access to the stairs for the second floor.  Moving the door would have a minimal impact and 
would reduce the coverage of the front stoop and walk.  Overall, the proposed project would 
reduce the lot coverage by removing existing paved surfaces.  The specific changes are detailed 
below:  
 
 



Current Lot Coverage 
            Building footprint      1851.2 square feet 
            Front stoop & walk      143.3 square feet 
            West patio             282.7 square feet 
            Garage drive           430.1 square feet 
            Total                 2707.3 square feet 
  
            Percentage of 5207.1 square feet Site: 51.9% 
 
 
Proposed Lot Coverage 
            Building footprint      1851.2 square feet 
            Front stoop & walk       103.6 square feet 
            West patio             282.7 square feet 
            Garage drive           430.1 square feet 
            Total                 2667.6 square feet 
  
            Percentage of 5207.1 square feet Site: 51.2% 
 
Current Building Coverage 
            Building footprint      1851.2 square feet 
            Front entrance roof        56.7 square feet      
            Total                 1907.9 square feet 
  
            Percentage of 5207.1 square feet Site: 36.6% 
 
Proposed Building Coverage 
            Building footprint      1851.2 square feet 
            Front entrance roof        59.1 square feet 
            Bay window             30.0 square feet 
            Total                1940.3 square feet 
 
            Percentage of 5207.1 square feet Site: 37.2% 
 
Considering that the property at 339 Grant Ct. is an existing non-conforming structure on an 
undersized non-conforming lot, it is not feasible to meet the R-7 Building Coverage and Lot 
Coverage zoning specifications.  The proposed project minimizes changes and reduces the 
overall lot coverage.  I would like to present this project to you and request approval to allow a 
variance for Building Coverage and Lot Coverage. 



STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS 
 
h. General Standard.  No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the 

applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would 
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.  Such a showing shall require proof that 
the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7. 

 
The 339 Grant Ct. lot is zoned R-7 but is significantly smaller than a standard R-7 
lot.  The minimum R-7 lot size according to Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning 
Code is seven thousand two hundred (7,200) square feet.  The 339 Grant Ct. lot has 
a surface area of five thousand two hundred seven (5,207) square feet, which is 
27.7% smaller than a minimum sized R-7 lot.  The existing home exceeds the lot and 
building coverage limit.  There is no feasible way to comply with the specifications 
in Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning Code without tearing down the existing home. 

 
h. Unique Physical Condition. The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 

the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including the presence of an 
existing use, structure, fence or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or 
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere 
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot or its existing 
development rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot. 

 
The subject lot is exceptional since it does not comply with the R-7 zoning 
requirements identified in Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning Code, which specify 
that the minimum lot size must be seven thousand two hundred (7,200) square feet.  
The subject lot is significantly smaller and has a surface area of five thousand two 
hundred seven (5,207) square feet which is 27.7% smaller than a minimum sized R-
7 lot.  If the lot was normally sized at 7,200 square feet, the building and lot 
coverage would meet the specifications at 26.5% and 37.6% respectively. 
 

 
h. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 

inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title, other than the construction of structures that 
were lawful at the time of such construction, and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by as a result of natural forces or 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code. 

 
This is correct.  The subject lot is located in the historical part of Libertyville where 
many lots are undersized.  The house was originally built in 1922 when most current 
zoning laws were not in place.  

 
h. Denied Substantial Rights.  The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a 

variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly 
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 

 
This is correct. The current home on the subject lot is nonconforming and the 
proposed addition would not impact current lot and building coverage.  The 



proposal also includes reductions in paved surfaces which would improve the lot 
coverage. 

 
h. Not Merely Special Privilege.  The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the 

inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not 
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the 
inability of the owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot; provided, 
however, that where the standards set out in this Section 16-8.7 are met, the existence of an 
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of a variation. 

 
This is correct.   

 
h. Code and Plan Purposes.  The variation would not result in a use or development of the 

subject lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which 
this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general 
purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan. 

 
This is correct.  The proposed addition above the existing portion of the house 
would improve the home and its appearance and bring it in line with other homes in 
the neighborhood.  The building and lot coverage are essentially remaining the same 
with some improvements and reductions to the lot coverage.  

 
g. Essential Elements of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development on 

the subject lot that: 
 

1) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the 
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the 
vicinity; or 

2) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and 
improvements in the vicinity; or 

3) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or 
4) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 
5) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 
6) Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 
None of these would result from approving the variations. The proposed addition 
would be built above an existing front part of the house with minimal impact. 

 
h. No Other Remedy.  There is no means other than the requested variation by which the 

alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a 
reasonable use of the subject lot. 

 
That is correct.  The subject lot is undersized as referenced previously and the 
existing home does not conform to the building and lot coverage specifications for 
an R-7 zoned lot.  The proposed addition would be built above the existing front 
part of the house and would have a minimal impact.  There is no feasible way to 
comply with the specifications without tearing down the existing home and building 
a new one 





























STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF COOK)

S.S.

BY: ________________________________

ANDREW SPIEWAK LAND SURVEYOR, INC.,  A PROFESSIONAL  DESIGN FIRM, LAND SURVEYING

CORPORATION,  LICENSE No.:  184.006518 HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT A SURVEY HAS BEEN MADE

UNDER THE DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION OF AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND  SURVEYOR OF

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND THAT THE PLAT HEREON DRAWN IS A CORRECT

REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY. THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT

ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR BOUNDARY SURVEYS.

ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

ANDRZEJ F. SPIEWAK LICENSE No.: 035.003178

LICENSE EXPIRES 11/30/2024

PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM

LAND SURVEYING CORPORATION, No.: 184.006518

LICENSE EXPIRES 04/30/2025

DATE OF PLAT: _____ DAY OF ________________A.D. 20     .

THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON _____ DAY OF ________________ A.D. 20     .
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LICENSE NO.:184.006518
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LIBERTYVILLE, IL 60048

339 GRANT COURT

PLAT OF SURVEY

LOT 21 IN BLOCK 6OF C. FRANK WRIGHT'S ADDITION TO LIBERTYVILLE, BEING A SUBDIVISION

OF PART OF SECTIONS 15, 16, 21 AND 22, TOWNSHIP 44 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE

THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED JULY 24, 1893

AS DOCUMENT 55584, IN BOOK "C" OF PLATS ON PAGES 66 AND 67, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
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SCALE IN FEET

Current Lot Coverage

Building Footprint 1851.2

Front Stoop & Walk         143.3

West Patio   282.7

Garage Drive   430.1

Total 2707.3

Proposed Lot Coverage

Building Footprint 1851.2

Front Stoop & Walk   103.6

West Patio   282.7

Garage Drive   430.1

Total 2667.6

The Proposed Lot Coverage

Reduces

The Total Square Foot Percentage

From 51.9% To 51.2%.

Current Building Coverage

Building Footprint 1851.2

Front Entrance Roof            56.7

Total 1907.9

Proposed Building Coverage

Building Footprint 1851.2

Front Entrance Roof    59.1

Front Bay Window    30.0

Total 1940.3

The Proposed Building Coverage

Increases The Total Square Foot

Percentage From 36.6% To 37.2%.

Zoning Summary

Zoning District R7

Required Lot Size 7,200

Actual Lot Size 5,207

The Actual Lot Size is 27.7%

Smaller than the Required
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339 GRANT COURT
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THESE DRAWINGS AND PLANS HAVE BEEN

PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION

ROBERT J. NEYLAN, AIA       ILLINOIS REGISTRATION

                                             NO. 001-013675 EXP. 11/30/24

___________________           ______________________
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